

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Court of Appeals, State of Colorado
No. 10CA2559

District Court for the City and County of Denver
The Honorable R. Michael Mullins, Judge
No. 08CV9799

Petitioner:

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Colorado; and THE STATE
OF COLORADO,

v.

Respondents:

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION,
INC., MIKE SMITH, DAVID HABECKER,
TIMOTHY G. BAILEY, and JEFF BAYSINGER.

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE:

Alan K. Chen, #11PB0032*
Justin Pidot, D.C Bar Reg. #979074
University of Denver Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Avenue, Room 455E
Denver, Colorado 80208
(303) 871-6283
achen@law.du.edu

Mark Silverstein, #26979
Sara Rich, #36904
ACLU Foundation of Colorado
303 Seventeenth Avenue Suite 350
PO Box 18986
Denver CO 80218-0986
(303) 777-5482
msilverstein@aclu-co.org

*Admitted pursuant to COLO. R. CIV. P. 223.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 12SC442

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION (ACLU), THE ACLU OF COLORADO, AND AMERICANS UNITED
FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. COLORADO TAXPAYERS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ACTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS.	5
A. Colorado's Law Has Long Given Taxpayers Broad Rights to Challenge Unconstitutional Government Conduct.....	5
B. The Court Should Reject the Governor’s Proposal to Drastically Narrow Colorado’s Standing Doctrine.....	9
1. This Court Should Not Adopt Federal Standing Law	10
2. This Court Should Not Adopt a Stringent and Formalistic “Nexus” Requirement.....	11
II. THE PREFERENCE CLAUSE OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION PROVIDES BROADER PROTECTION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY THAN THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	14

A.	Independent State Constitutional Interpretation is Particularly Warranted With Respect to the Colorado Constitution’s Preference Clause	17
1.	The Colorado Constitution Should Be Independently Interpreted Because It Includes Several Religious Liberty Provisions That Are More Specific than the Establishment Clause	18
2.	The Colorado Constitution Should be Independently Interpreted Because Federal Establishment Clause Law Is in a State of Flux	24
B.	Interpreting the Preference Clause Independently Is Consistent with This Court’s Rejection of a Lockstep Approach in Cases Involving a Range of Individual Rights Provisions	27
III.	THE GOVERNORS’ PROCLAMATIONS VIOLATE THE PREFERENCE CLAUSE	30
A.	The Governors’ Proclamations Embrace and Support the Act of Prayer, Thereby Expressing a Preference for a Particular Mode of Worship	30
B.	The Contents of the Governors’ Proclamations Express a Preference For Some Religions Over Others	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15
<i>Cent. Colo. Water Conservancy Dist. v. Simpson</i> , 877 P.2d 335 (Colo. 1994).....	29
<i>Charnes v. DiGiacomo</i> , 612 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1980).....	28
<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South Bend</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001)	23
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitions for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000)	10
<i>Conrad v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982).....	8, 21, 22, 30, 32
<i>Conrad v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986)	22
<i>Dodge v. Dep't of Soc. Servs</i> , 600 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1979).....	5
<i>Emp't Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	27
<i>Everson v. Bd of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15
<i>Fiscal Court v. Brady</i> , 885 S.W.2d 681 (Ky. 1994).....	22

<i>Food Emps. v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	25
<i>Fox v. City of L.A.</i> , 587 P.2d 663 (Cal. 1978).....	22
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 10CA2559, 2012 WL 1638718 (Colo. App. May 10, 2012).....	24, 32
<i>Hotaling v. Hickenlooper</i> , 275 P.3d 723 (Colo. App. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	24
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995).....	6
<i>Paster v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1974).....	23
<i>People v. Corr</i> , 682 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1984).....	28
<i>People v. Oates</i> , 698 P.2d 811 (Colo. 1985).....	28
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005).....	28, 29
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983).....	28
<i>People v. Vance</i> , 933 P.2d 576 (Colo. 1997).....	15
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991).....	15, 27, 29
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	5, 6

<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 73 P.3d 325 (Utah 2003).....	23
<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Boyles v. Whatcom County Superior Court</i> , 694 P.2d 27 (Wash. 1985).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Swann v. Pack</i> , 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975).....	23
<i>Stinemetz v. Kan. Health Policy Auth.</i> , 252 P.3d 141 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011)	23
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	29

Statutes and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
COLO. CONST. art. II, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
COLO. CONST. art. II, § 7.....	28
COLO. CONST. art. II, § 10.....	28
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 34.....	19
COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 7	19
COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 8	19
COLO. CONST. art. XII, § 13.....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-12-102 (1) (1993).....	15

Other Authorities

- William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977) 14
- Angela C. Carmella, *State Constitutional Protection of Religious Exercise: An Emerging Post-Smith Jurisprudence*, 1993 B.Y.U. L. REV. 275 (1993) 16
- James N.G. Cauthen, *Referenda, Initiatives, and State Constitutional No-Aid Clauses*, 76 ALB. L. REV. 2141, 2146 (2013) 16
- ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, *CONSTITUTIONAL LAW* (4th ed. 2013) 25, 26
- Allan Hugh Cole, Jr., *Prayer*, in 2 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PSYCHOLOGY AND RELIGION (David A. Leeming, Kathryn Madden & Stanton Marlan eds., 2010)..... 31
- 1 JENNIFER FRIESEN, *STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: LITIGATING INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS, CLAIMS, AND DEFENSES* (4th ed. 2006)..... 16, 17, 20, 21
- Sam D. Gill, *Prayer*, in 11 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF RELIGION (Lindsay Jones et al. ed., 2d ed. 2005)..... 31
- Joshua G. Urquhart, *Disfavored Constitution, Passive Virtues? Linking State Constitutional Fiscal Limitations and Permissive Taxpayer Standing Doctrines*, 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 1263 (2012)..... 7
- Linda S. Wendtland, *Beyond the Establishment Clause: Enforcing Separation of Church and State Through State Constitutional Provisions*, 71 VA. L. REV. 625 (1985) 16
- Brian L. White, *Comment, Potential Federal and State Constitutional Barriers to the Success of School Vouchers*, 49 U. KAN. L. REV. 889 (2001)..... 16
